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ENGLISH 

GENERAL DESCRIPTION 
The interface Ref.1068/002 is a Ethernet board with 4 switch ports, one of which is PoE (Power on 
Ethernet) capable of supplying power to a PoE device. The board is connected to the power supply 
provided by the control panel and therefore can operate even in the absence of mains power. 
 

WARNING! In this document there are only present some essential indications about product. For further 
and more detailed information, refer to manuals concerning 1068 series control panels. 
 

INSTALLATION / ASSEMBLY 
Proceed as follows to mount the interface inside the 1068 series control panels: 
1. Remove the motherboard. 
2. Insert the Ref.1068/002 in the space provided and fix it to the bottom in the holes provided (C) using 

the 4 screws (A) inserted in the supplied spacers (B) (Fig.1). 
3. Connect the cable supplied with Ref.1068/002 to connect it to Ref.1068/013 positioning it as shown 

Figure 3 (A – B). 
4. Refit the motherboard. 
5. Insert board 1068/013 by connecting the cable leading out of interface Ref.1068/002. 

 

  Additionally, the interface can be inserted: 

 in wall boxes Ref.1067/017 (Fig.2). 

 in distribution boxes or similar containers. 
 

NOTE: Use the external antenna (e.g. Ref.1067/014) if the Ref.1068/002 interface is inserted into the 
housing provided inside the control panel for optimum signal reception. 
WARNING! The connection of the IP PoE interface must be made with the control panel not 
powered (lines and batteries disconnected). 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Fig.1 – Housing in plastic box 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fig. 2 - Housing inside the box Ref. 1067/017 

Ref.1068/002 

Ref.1068/013 

Motherboard 
 

Remove the column  
if ETH4 is used 
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CONNECTION 

The board can be connected to an output power supply of the 1068 series control panels or an additional 
power supply Ref. 1067/092.  
 

The connection with the IP interface Ref.1068/013 inside the control panels must be made exclusively by 
means of the supplied cable (Length = 50cm), which must be positioned as shown in Figure 3 (A - B). 
 

The PoE devices (e.g. Ref.1068/027), must be connected using the ETH1-POE port as in Figure 3 (C).  
 

The maximum distance depends on the cross-section area of the wire and the power consumption of the 
board. 
When calculating the overall system consumption, take the maximum consumption of the board and of the 
PoE device connected to it into account. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MAIN PARTS DESCRIPTION  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

KEY 

A ETH Interface Ref.1068/013 

B ETH4 
Cable for connection between 
Ref. 1068/002 and Ref. 1068/013 

C ETH1-POE 
Cable for keypad monitor 
connection Ref. 1068/027 

 

Ref.1068/013 

Fig. 3 

KEY 

A 
+ Positive power supply (13.8 V⎓)  

- Negative power supply (Gnd)  

B PWR LED power present  

C +3V5 
LED logical power present 
(+3.5V⎓) 

D TAMPER Terminal for tamper protection 

E ------ Holes for fastening 

F ETH2,3,4 RJ45 Ethernet connectors 

G ETH1-POE RJ45 POE Ethernet connector 

H POE POE status LED 
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TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS 
Nominal power voltage .................................................................................................................... 13.8 V⎓ 
Operating voltage ............................................................................................................... 10 V⎓ ÷ 14.5 V⎓ 
Nominal current absorbed at 13.8 V⎓ (without LAN connections)  ...................................................... 48 mA 
Max absorbed current at 13.8 V⎓ (PoE and LAN connections)  ............................................................ 1.2 A 
PoE rated voltage ............................................................................................................................... 48 V⎓ 
PoE power ............................................................................................................................................ 14 W 
ETH2, ETH3, ETH4 connections .................................................................................... RJ45 10/100BaseT 

MDI/MDIX autosensing 
ETH0-PoE connection ............................................................................................... RJ45 PoE IEE 802.3af 

10/100BaseT MDI/MDIX autosensing 
Transfer mode .................................................................................................................. Store and forward 
Cables type ................................................................................................ 100base-T CAT5 or higher UTP 

ETH0-PoE (≤ 30m) 
ETH2, ETH3, ETH4 (≤ 100m) 

RJ45 Yellow LED............................................................................................................ speed 10/100Mbps 
RJ45 Green LED ............................................................................................................ Active Ethernet link 
Dimensions (mm) ...................................................................................................................... 88 x 74 x 17 
 
 
 
 

KEY TO SYMBOLS 
Symbol Description 

⎓ Direct input voltage. 
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FRANÇAIS 

DESCRIPTION GÉNÉRALE 
L'interface Réf.1068/002 est une carte switch à 4 ports Ethernet, dont un PoE (Power on Ethernet) capable 
d'alimenter un dispositif PoE. La carte étant connectée à l'alimentation fournie par la centrale, elle est en 
mesure de fonctionner aussi en l'absence de l'alimentation secteur. 
 

ATTENTION! Dans ce document ne sont reportées que quelques indications essentielles sur le produit. 
Pour obtenir d’autres informations détaillées, consulter les manuels des centrales de la série 1068.  
 

INSTALLATION / ASSEMBLAGE 
Pour installer l'interface à l'intérieur des centrales de la série 1068, procéder comme suit:  
1. Déposer la carte mère. 
2. Placer la Réf.1068/002 dans le logement prévu à cet effet et la fixer au fond, dans les trous (C), à 

l'aide des 4 vis (A) posées dans les entretoises (B) livrées de série (Fig.1). 
3. Raccorder le câble (livré de série) à la Réf.1068/002 pour le connecter à la Réf.1068/013, en le 

positionnant comme illustré dans la Figure 3 (A – B). 
4. Reposer la carte mère. 
5. Poser la carte 1068/013, en raccordant le câble qui sort de l'interface Réf.1068/002. 

 

Il est en outre possible de poser l'interface: 

 dans des boîtiers à fixer au mur Réf.1067/017 (Fig.2). 

 dans des boîtiers de distribution ou des coffrets similaires. 
 

REMARQUE: Si l'interface Réf.1068/002 est posée dans le logement prévu à l'intérieur de la centrale, pour 
permettre une réception optimale du signal, utiliser l'antenne externe (ex. Réf.1067/014). 

 

ATTENTION! La connexion de la interface IP PoE doivent s’effectuer lorsque la centrale est hors 
tension (tension secteur et batterie débranchées). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Fig.1 – Logement dans box en plastique 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Fig. 2 - Logement dans la box Réf. 1067/017 

Réf.1068/002 

Réf.1068/013 

Carte mère 

Retirer la colonnette en  
cas d'utilisation d'ETH4 
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CONNEXION  
La carte peut être raccordée à une alimentation de sortie des centrales de la série 1068 ou à une 
alimentation supplémentaire Réf.1067/092. 
 

Pour le raccordement avec l'interface IP Réf.1068/013 à l'intérieur des centrales, utiliser exclusivement le câble 
livré de série (Longueur = 50cm), lequel doit être positionné comme illustré dans la Figure 3 (A - B). 
 

Le raccordement de dispositifs PoE (ex. Réf.1068/027) doit être réalisé en utilisant le port ETH1-POE, 
comme illustré dans la Figure 3 (C).  
La distance maximale dépend de la section du câble d'alimentation et de l'absorption de la carte. 
Lors du calcul général de l'absorption de l'installation, prendre en compte aussi la consommation maximum 
de la carte et du dispositif PoE connecté à celle-ci. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DESCRIPTION DES PRINCIPAUX COMPOSANTS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LÉGENDES 

A ETH Interface Réf.1068/013 

B ETH4 
Câble de connexion entre 
Réf.1068/002 et Réf.1068/013 

C ETH1-POE 
Câble de connexion du moniteur 
clavier Réf.1068/027 

 

Réf.1068/013 

Fig. 3 

LÉGENDES 

A 
+ Positif d'alimentation (13,8 V⎓)  

- Négatif d'alimentation (Gnd)  

B PWR LED Alimentation présente 

C +3V5 
LED Alimentation logique  
présente (+3,5V⎓) 

D TAMPER Borne pour anti-sabotage 

E ------ Trous de fixation 

F ETH2,3,4 Connecteurs Ethernet RJ45 

G ETH1-POE Connecteur Ethernet RJ45 POE 

H POE LED État POE 
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES 
Tension nominal d’alimentation ....................................................................................................... 13,8 V⎓ 
Tension de fonctionnement................................................................................................. 10 V⎓ ÷ 14,5 V⎓ 
Courant nominal absorbé à 13,8 V⎓ (sans connexions LAN)  ............................................................. 48 mA 
Courant max absorbé à 13,8 V⎓ (PoE et connexions LAN)  ................................................................. 1,2 A 
Tension nominale PoE........................................................................................................................ 48 V⎓ 
Puissance PoE ..................................................................................................................................... 14 W 
Connexions ETH2, ETH3, ETH4..................................................................................... RJ45 10/100BaseT 

MDI/MDIX détection automatique 
Connexion ETH0-PoE ............................................................................................... RJ45 PoE IEE 802.3af 

10/100BaseT MDI/MDIX détection automatique 
Mode de transfert ...................................................................................................... Stockage et transférer 
Type de câbles ...................................................................................... 100base-T CAT5 ou supérieur UTP 

ETH0-PoE (≤ 30m) 
ETH2, ETH3, ETH4 (≤ 100m) 

LED jaune RJ45 ........................................................................................................... Vitesse 10/100Mbps 
LED vert RJ45 ................................................................................................... Connexions Ethernet active 
Dimensions (mm) ...................................................................................................................... 88 x 74 x 17 
 
 
 

 

LÉGENDES SYMBOLES 
Symbole Explication 

⎓ Tension d’alimentation continue. 
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DEUTSCH 
ALLGEMEINE BESCHREIBUNG 
Die Schnittstelle Ref.1068/002 ist eine Switch-Karte mit 4 Ethernet-Ports, darunter ein PoE (Power on 
Ethernet), der in der Lage ist, ein PoE-Gerät zu versorgen. Die Karte wird an die von der Zentrale gelieferte 
Versorgung angeschlossen und ist daher auch in der Lage, bei einem Stromausfall zu funktionieren. 
 

ACHTUNG! In dieser Unterlage sind nur einige hauptsächliche Angaben über das Produkt enthalten, mehr 
und detailliertere Informationen finden Sie in den Handbüchern der 1068 Serie Zentralen. 
 

INSTALLATION / MONTAGE 
Zur Montage der Schnittstelle im Inneren der Zentralen der Serie 1068 wie folgt vorgehen: 
1. Die Hauptplatine ausbauen. 
2. Die Ref.1068/002 in den dafür vorgesehenen Raum einstecken und an der Unterseite in den 

vorhandenen Öffnungen (C) mit den 4 Schrauben (A), die in die Abstandshalter (B) aus dem 
Lieferumfang eingesetzt wurden, befestigen (Abb.1). 

3. Das im Lieferumfang der Ref.1068/002 enthaltene Kabel anschließen, um es mit der BN 1068/013 zu 
verbinden und es dazu wie in Abb. 3 positionieren (A – B). 

4. Die Hauptplatine wieder einbauen. 
5. Die Karte 1068/013 einstecken und das Kabel anschließen, das aus der Schnittstelle Ref.1068/002. 

 

Das Einsetzen der Schnittstelle ist außerdem möglich: 

 in Aufputzdosen Ref.1067/017 (Abb.2). 

 in Verteilerdosen oder ähnlichen Gehäusen. 
 

HINWEIS: Sollte die Schnittstelle Ref.1068/002 in die im Inneren der Zentrale vorgesehene Unterbringung eingesetzt 
werden, um einen optimalen Signalempfang zu ermöglichen, die Außenantenne verwenden (z. B. Ref.1067/014). 
 

ACHTUNG! Der Anschluss der IP-PoE-Schnittstelle muss im spannungslosen Zustand der Steuereinheit 
erfolgen (Leitung und Batterien nicht angeschlossen). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Abb.1 – Unterbringung in Kunststoffgehäuse 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Abb. 2 - Unterbringung im Inneren des Gehäuses Ref. 1067/017 

Die Säule bei Verwendung 
von ETH4 entfernen 

Ref.1068/002 

Ref.1068/013 

Hauptplatin
e 
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ANSCHLÜSSE 
Die Karte kann an eine Ausgangsversorgung der Zentralen Serie 1068 oder ein zusätzliches Netzteil 
Ref.1067/092 angeschlossen werden. 
 

Der Anschluss an die IP-Schnittstelle Ref.1068/013 im Inneren der Zentralen darf ausschließlich mit dem im 
Lieferumfang enthaltenen Kabel erfolgen (Länge = 50cm), das wie in Abb. 3 angegeben positioniert 
werden muss (A - B). 
 

Der Anschluss von PoE-Geräten (z. B.  Ref.1068/027), muss unter Verwendung des Ports ETH1-POE 
erfolgen, wie in Abb. 3 (C) dargestellt.  
Der maximaleAbstand hängt vom Querschnitt des Versorgungskabels und der Stromaufnahme der Karte ab. 
Bei der allgemeinen Berechnung der Stromaufnahme der Anlage auch den maximalen Verbrauch der 
Karte und des an sie angeschlossenen PoE-Geräts berücksichtigen. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BESCHREIBUNG DER HAUPTKOMPONENTEN 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LEGENDE 

A ETH 1068/013-Schnittstelle 

B ETH4 
Kabel zur Verbindung zwischen 
Ref.1068/002 und Ref.1068/013 

C ETH1-POE 
Tastatur-Monitor-Verbindungskabel 
Ref.1068/027 

 

Ref.1068/013 

Abb. 3 

LEGENDE 

A 
+ Pluspol Stromversorgung (13,8 V⎓)  

- Minuspol Stromversorgung (Gnd)  

B PWR LED = Versorgung vorhanden 

C +3V5 
LED = logische Versorgung  
vorhanden (+3,5V⎓) 

D TAMPER Klemme für Tamper 

E ------ Löcher zur Befestigung 

F ETH2,3,4 RJ45-Ethernet-Anschlüsse 

G ETH1-POE RJ45-POE-Ethernet-Anschluss 

H POE LED POE-Status 
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TECHNISCHE MERKMALE 
Nennversorgungsspannung ............................................................................................................. 13,8 V⎓ 
Betriebsspannung ............................................................................................................... 10 V⎓ ÷ 14,5 V⎓ 
Nennstromaufnahme bei 13,8 V⎓ (ohne LAN-Verbindungen)  ............................................................ 48 mA 
Max. Stromaufnahme bei 13,8 V⎓ (PoE und LAN-Verbindungen) ........................................................ 1,2 A 
Nennspannung PoE ........................................................................................................................... 48 V⎓ 
Leistung PoE ........................................................................................................................................ 14 W 
ETH2, ETH3, ETH4-Verbindungen ................................................................................. RJ45 10/100BaseT 

Automatische MDI/MDIX-Erkennung 
ETH0-PoE-Verbindung .............................................................................................. RJ45 PoE IEE 802.3af 

Automatische Erkennung von 10/100BaseT MDI/MDIX  
Übertragungsmodus ..................................................................................... Speicherung und Weiterleitung 
Art der Kabel ........................................................................................... 100base-T CAT5 oder höher UTP 

ETH0-PoE (≤ 30m) 
ETH2, ETH3, ETH4 (≤ 100m) 

Gelbe RJ45-LED ............................................................................................ Geschwindigkeit 10/100Mbps 
Grüne RJ45-LED ............................................................................................... Aktive Ethernet-Verbindung 
Abmessungen (mm) .................................................................................................................. 88 x 74 x 17 

 
 
 
 

ZEICHENERKLÄRUNG SYMBOLE 
Symbol Erklärung 

⎓ Gleichstrom-Spannungsversorgung. 
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DIRECTIVE 2012/19/EU OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL of 4 
July 2012 on waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE) 
 

The symbol of the crossed-out wheeled bin on the product or on its packaging indicates that 
this product must not be disposed of with your other household waste. 
Instead, it is your responsibility to dispose of your waste equipment by handing it over to a 

designated collection point for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic equipment. 
The separate collection and recycling of your waste equipment at the time of disposal will help to conserve 
natural resources and ensure that it is recycled in a manner that protects human health and the 
environment. 
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment for recycling, please contact your 
local city office, your household waste disposal service or the shop where you purchased the product. 
 

FRANÇAIS     
DIRECTIVE EUROPEENNE 2012/19/UE du 4 juillet 2012 relatif aux déchets 
d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE) 
 

Le symbole de la poubelle sur roues barrée d'une croix présent sur le produit ou sur son 
emballage indique que ce produit ne doit pas être éliminé avec vos autres déchets ménagers. 
Au lieu de cela, il est de votre responsabilité de vous débarrasser de vos équipements usagés 

en les remettant à un point de collecte spécialisé pour le recyclage des déchets des équipements 
électriques et électroniques (DEEE). La collecte et le recyclage séparés de vos équipements usagés au 
moment de leur mise au rebut aidera à conserver les ressources naturelles et à assurer qu'elles sont 
recyclées d'une manière qui protège la santé humaine et l'environnement.  
Pour plus d'informations sur les lieux de collecte où vous pouvez déposer vos équipements usagés pour le 
recyclage, veuillez contacter votre revendeur, votre service local d'élimination des ordures ménagères. 
 

DEUTSCH    
RICHTLINIE  2012/19/EU DES EUROPÄISCHEN PARLAMENTS UND DES RATES VOM 4. 
Juli 2012 über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte (WEEE) 
 

Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Abfalltonne auf Rädern auf dem Produkt oder dessen 
Verpackung gibt an, dass das Produkt nicht zusammen mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden 
darf. 

Es liegt daher in Ihrer Verantwortung, Ihre Altgeräte zu entsorgen, indem Sie diese bei einer geeigneten 
Sammelstelle für das Recycling für Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte abgeben. 
Die getrennte Sammlung und das Recycling Ihrer Altgeräte bei der Entsorgung tragen zur Erhaltung 
natürlicher Ressourcen bei und garantieren, dass diese auf gesundheits- und umweltverträgliche Weise 
recycelt werden.  
Weitere Informationen dazu, wo Sie Ihre Altgeräte zum Recycling abgeben können, erhalten Sie bei Ihrer 
Gemeindeverwaltung, Ihrem Hausmüll-Entsorgungsdienst oder bei dem Händler, bei dem Sie das Produkt 
gekauft haben. 
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